
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 25th January, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: 
Marion Young, Democratic and Customer Services, Email:  

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk Tel: 01252 398827.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th November, 2017 (copy 
attached).

2. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - SUPPORTING FAMILIES PROGRAMME 
(SFP) – 

To receive a presentation on the Supporting Families Programme from Ian Langley 
(Strategic Lead) and Julia Dixon (Health Lead) from HCC’s Supporting Families 
Programme, and Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing 
Services.

3. SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS POLICY – (Pages 
5 - 32)

To receive a presentation on the Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Policy from Caroline Ryan, Community Safety Manager.  

As background, enclosed is the report on Safeguarding Policy and Procedure 
approved by Cabinet in October 2017.

4. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME – (Pages 33 - 56)

To receive a presentation (copy enclosed) from Amanda Fahey, Head of Financial 
Services and Chief Finance Officer, on the Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme.

5. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 57 - 64)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’s updated work programme for 
2017/18 (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 16th November, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr P.F. Rust 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr S.J. Masterson and Cllr 
J.J. Preece. 
 

11. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th September, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. LOCAL AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH 
 
The Panel welcomed Colin Alborough, Environmental Health Manager, and Richard 
Ward, Environment and Airport Monitoring Officer, who introduced a Briefing Note on 
Local Air Quality and Health and gave a presentation on Air Quality in Rushmoor.  
The following issues were addressed: 
 

 Definition of air pollution 

 Air quality in Rushmoor 
- Historical background 
- Current issues 
- Links between air quality and health 
- Rushmoor Borough Council’s responsibilities 

 Monitoring 
 Regulatory framework 

 New UK NO2 Plan 
- Current work programmes / feasibility studies 

 
The Panel noted that the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) process placed an 
obligation on local authorities to regularly review and assess air quality in their areas, 
and to determine whether air quality objectives were being achieved.  For Rushmoor, 
the main pollutant of concern was nitrogen dioxide (NO2), with the current focus 
being emissions from road traffic along the Blackwater Valley Relief Road (A331).   
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 
 

The Panel was advised that a Government-funded feasibility study was being 
undertaken jointly by RBC, Guildford and Surrey Heath, as well as Hampshire and 
Surrey County Councils, to investigate measures to improve the air quality along the 
A331 in as short a time as possible.  The Panel noted that local monitoring of NO2 

indicated that air quality would be within the new acceptable limits by 2023 without 
any further preventative measures being implemented. 
 
The Panel NOTED the presentation and requested an update at a meeting in early 
2018. 
 

13. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL -  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
 
The Panel welcomed Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing, and 
Peter Amies, Head of Community and Environmental Services, who introduced 
Report No. EHH1733 and gave a presentation setting out the elements of Hampshire 
County Council’s (HCC) Transformation Programme 2019, which could have future 
impacts on areas of service covered by the remit of the Community Policy and 
Review Panel.  The Panel noted the need for HCC to make savings and efficiencies 
of around £140 million by 2019/20 in response to the grant reduction from Central 
Government. 
 
The Report and presentation covered the following areas: 
 

 Background and context 

 Detailed savings proposals  

 Issues within the Panel’s remit: 
- Dial a Ride 
- Community transport eg minibuses for community groups 
- Disabled Facilities Grant 
- Housing, health and wellbeing 
- Social inclusion i.e. housing options 
- Grant funding to voluntary agencies 

 
During the discussion, the Panel was advised that a number of meetings had already 
taken place with HCC representatives to explore options and to encourage 
collaborative working to achieve the proposed savings.  It was noted that, in some 
areas, RBC Officers were still awaiting further details from HCC.   
 
The Panel NOTED the Report and presentation and ENDORSED the proposal to 
invite representatives from Hampshire County Council to attend a future meeting of 
the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Panel noted the updated work programme for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 


[...]
or may come into regular 
contact with vulnerable individuals during the course of their work. It also 
outlines training provision for all staff and provides specific guidance to 
councillors. 

 
  
7 CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 This policy and procedure will provide staff, members and others with a clear 

understanding of the councils commitment to safeguarding, awareness of the 
regulations and guidance to ensure best practice is embedded across the 
work of the council and its partners. 

 
7.2 Based on the contents of this report, Cabinet is asked to approve that the 

Policy and Procedure for Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults be 
adopted.  

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Policy and Procedure for the Safeguarding of Children and Vulnerable Adults 

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author -  Caroline Ryan  

Community Safety Manager 
Caroline.ryan@communitysafetynh.org 
07967 409447 
 

Head of Service –  Qamer Yasin 
Head of Housing and Environmental Health 
Qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398640 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 10

mailto:Caroline.ryan@communitysafetynh.org
mailto:Qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rushmoor Borough Council 
 
 

Policy and Procedure for the Safeguarding 
of Children and Vulnerable Adults 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Owner: Community Safety Manager  
Version: 3.0  
Issued:   
Last updated: September 2017  
Review date: March 2020  

Page 11



 

Contents Page  
  

  

1. Policy Statement  

2.  Aims and Review  

3.  Scope  

4.  Responsibilities  

5.  Types and indicators of abuse   

6.  Prevent Duty   

7.  Referral and reporting of a safeguarding concern  

8.  Confidentiality, record keeping and complaints   

9.  Recruitment and training   

10.  Funding and grants   

11.  Hiring facilities to others  

12.  Third Party Obligations   

13.  Photography and use of photographic equipment  
 

 
 
Appendices  
 

 

1. Legislation and guidance   

2. Ham
[...]
e to disclose information regarding this 

allegation to a third party?                                                         Y/N 

If yes, please outline what was said: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date: Signature: 

 

 

 

Remember; do not discuss this with friends or colleagues. Arrange to see 

your Designated Child/Adult Safeguarding Officer urgently, they will initiate 

appropriate action. 

 

 

For office use only: 

 

SafetyNet Reference number  

Date input to SafetyNet  

Reporting officer interview date  

Interview time  

Interviewing officer   

 
 

Please return this form to Community Safety as soon as you have filled it out – 

safeguarding@communitysafetynh.org  or call 01252 774476. You are responsible for 

confirming that a member of the team has received it. If there is an immediate 

concern for life please call 999. 

 

 

 

Page 31

mailto:safeguarding@communitysafetynh.org


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Panel  
 Council Tax Support Scheme 18/19 

 

Amanda Fahey 

Head of Financial Services 

Thursday 25th January 2018 P
age 33

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 4



Agenda 

Welfare Reform Group 

Council Tax Support Scheme (CTSS) 

18/19 CTSS consultation  

Cabinet decision 9 January 18 

Special council meeting on 30 Jan 2018 

 

 

P
age 34



Welfare Reform Group 

 Members: Cllr. Lyons, Cllr. Smith, Cllr. Jackman, Cllr. 

Roberts, Cllr. Evans 

 What areas they cover: 

 Welfare Reform – Universal Credit, Benefit Cap, 

Social Sector Size Criteria 

 Council Tax Support 

 Benefits caseload and performance 

 Discretionary Housing Payments 

 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

 

P
age 35



Local Council Tax Support 

Scheme 
 Prior to 2013 Council Tax Benefit was a national scheme.  

 100% support for people on out of work benefits and Pensioner 

benefits 

 100% funding from government 

 From April 2013 local authorities had to develop and consult on a 

locally agreed scheme for Working Age resident only. Pensioners 

continued to receive support equal to Council Tax Benefit. 

 Funding from government reduced 

 Rushmoor asked for a minimum contribution of 8% from all working 

age recipients regardless of their income 

 This meant a number of people were paying council tax for the first 

time 

P
age 36



What is Council Tax Support? 

 It is a means tested discount not a benefit 

 

 Paid as a credit to the council tax account. 

 

 Recipients with some income i.e. low wages and or with 

tax credits have to pay more than the minimum 

contribution. 

 

  It is calculated in the same way as Housing Benefit in 

that for every £1 of income over the governments 

minimum levels you have to pay something towards your 

council tax  

P
age 37



Council Tax Support – award data 

CTS paid by 
group 

Total  
End of March 2013 

CTB spend 
March 2017 Nov 2017 

Pensioner £2,041,175.36 £2,048,830.05 

Working Age £2,086,887.82 £2,151,969.23 

Total £5,222,285.88 £4,128,063.18 £4,200,799.28 

P
age 38



Latest Council Tax Support Caseload 

End of March 
2013 

Nov 2015 Nov 2017 
Increase/Decrease in 
Caseload (Nov-Nov) 

Pensioner 2,369 2,175 8% decrease 

Working Age - 
Other 

934 941 1% increase 

Working Age - 
Vulnerable 

1,035 1,033 0.1% decrease 

Working Age - 
Employed 

365 268 26% decrease 

Working Age - 
Vulnerable 
Household 

371 301 19% decrease 

CTS Total 6,177 (CTB) 5,074 4,718 
23% decrease   

(Mar 13 – Nov 17) 

P
age 39



Local Council Tax support 

Scheme 
 The local scheme introduced in 2013/14 initially sought a minimum 8% 

contribution from those of working age, which was increased to 10% in 

2016/17 

 The scheme also treats income from child maintenance or child benefit as 

real income within the scheme calculations and disregards all income from 

War Widow Pensions.  

 There are many other features of the scheme which replicate the way 

Council Tax Benefit was calculated, keeping the scheme in line with 

Housing  

 The local scheme has proved effective. Council Tax collection remains high, 

increasing in 2016/17 to 98.1% from 97.9%. 

 Those in receipt of CTS are generally meeting their council tax liabilities. 

 

 

P
age 40



Comparisons 

 The current minimum contribution of 10% is at the low end of similar 

Councils’ schemes within our Audit grouping.  

 

  Of those in the group who have introduced a minimum contribution, 

the next lowest level is Rugby at 15%, with one council at 15% and 

one at 17%, four at 20% and two at 25% and at the highest, 

Kettering has a minimum contribution of 45%.  

 

 For all of the audit group, collection levels for 2016/17 were holding 

up well at between 96.9% - 98.4%. 

 P
age 41



The Consultation – 18/19 Scheme 

 6 week consultation period (6th November – 17th December)  

 2,566 working age Council Tax Support (CTS) claimants were sent 
letters about the consultation 

 Letters were also sent to the 1,458 people who have received a 
CT discount because they had an empty property in the last five 
years  

 3,688 people who have signed up via email to receive news or 
information about consultations, were sent and email informing 
them of the consultation with a link to fill in the survey  

 Paper copies were available at the Council Offices and Citizen 
Advice Rushmoor 

P
age 42



Section One 

 Option One: Increase the minimum amount of CT that 
working age people pay from 10% (90% discount) 

 Option Two: To exclude the new bereavement support 
payment when we calculate CTS 

 Option Three: Limit the number of dependent children to two 
when we calculate CTS 

 Option Four: Other ways of meeting the shortfall in the 
Council’s funding 

 Response data includes all responses, those receiving CTS and 
those not receiving CTS (as identified in question 10 – Do you 
receive CTS?) 

 

 

P
age 43



Option One: Increase the minimum amount of Council 
Tax that working age people pay
[...]
illor/pay/perks (mentioned 10 times) 

 Stop weekly bin collections (mentioned 9 times) 

 More efficient/better procurement (mentioned 8 times) 

 Reduce benefits (mentioned 8 times) 

 No cuts to services (mentioned 5 times) 

 Increase parking charges (mentioned 5 times) 

 Stop wasting money on road schemes/roadworks (mentioned 5 times) 

 

 

P
age 52



Option Four: Other ways of meeting the shortfall in 
the Council’s funding – use Council reserves  

Question 7  - How much do you agree or disagree that we should use council 
reserves to meet the shortfall? 

417 responses 
58.2% strongly 
agree/agree  
41.8% strongly 
disagree/disagree 

Responses to question 7 split by all respondents, those receiving council tax 
support and those not receiving council tax support 

 

P
age 53



Council Discounts and Exemptions 
Summary Table 

Council Tax 
Discounts & 
Exemptions 

Clear Agreement Neutral / Less Clear Clear Disagreement 

Homes that are 
having major 
repairs or 
structural 
alterations done to 
them 

A 50% Council Tax 
discount for six 

months 
No discount  

 A 50% Council 
Tax discount for 
12 months (as it 
is now) 

 40% discount for 
12 months 

 100% discount 
for one month 

Homes that are 
unoccupied and 
unfurnished 

  
 100% discount 

for 1 month 
 No discount 

 100% discount 
for 3 months (as 
now) 

 100% discount 
for 2 months 

P
age 54



Cabinet Recommendations 

Change the minimum contribution to 12% for 

18/19 and 15% for 19/20 subject to evidence 

collected during the year  

Harmonisation with the Housing Benefit 

changes 

Council Tax discounts 

 

P
age 55



Next action 

Special council decision required by 31 

January 

Council Tax Support will be calculated 

according to the scheme and included in 

the new year council tax bills. 

 

P
age 56



 

 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Set out below are the key issues which form the Panel’s on-going work programme.  The top
[...]
iew  
 

 
VH to attend one meeting of the 
Community Panel each year to cover 
scrutiny, performance and delivery.  
Two Joint VH and RBC joint Business 
Meetings to be held per annum.  Items 
for the Panel meeting to be submitted 
to the Head of Environmental Health 
Housing Services in advance. 
 

 
The latest FW / RBC Joint Business 
meeting took place on 3 August, 2017.  
The next meeting is planned for February, 
2018. 
 
VH attended the meeting of the Panel on 
17 November, 2016 to provide an update 
on garage sites.   
 
On 15 September, 2016, Peter Walters 
attended the meeting of the Panel to 
advise Members on the proposed merger 
between First Wessex and Sentinel 
Housing Association. 
 
VH will be invited to provide the Panel 
with an update during the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 59



 

 

 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
15.06.06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Registered 
Providers of 
Social Housing 
Review Group 
(RPSHs) 

 
The RPSH Review Group has been set 
in order for Members to meet with 
Registered providers of social housing. 
 
The emphasis of the meetings was to 
question the landlords on:   
 

 housing management, 

 maintenance of property 

 the environment 

 tenant involvement 

 customer service 

 with development issues being 
secondary.  
 

 
Appointments to the Group were made at 
the Panel meeting on 15 June, 2017 for 
the 2017/18 Municipal year.  
 
A report and presentation on the Review 
of Registered Providers for 2016/17 was 
discussed at the Panel meeting held on 
15 June, 2017.  
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 60



 

 

 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE M
[...]
 the key 
themes and issues, help set the 
objectives and aims, look at options 
and assist in formulating actions and 
targets for the Housing Strategy.  
 
 

Appointments to the Group were made at 
the meeting of the Panel on 15 June, 
2017 
 
The 2011-2016 Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy came to an end 
in March 2016. Consultation for the 2017-
2021 had taken place in Spring 2016. 
Members would continue to play a key 
part in the development of the strategy. 
 
The Panel would continue to monitor the 
work of the Housing Options Team, the 
most recent update on the development 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 62



 

 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

of the new strategy was provided to the 
Panel on 15 June, 2017. 
 

 
29.03.2012 

 
Welfare Reform 

 
At the meeting of the Panel on 29th 
March, 2012, it was requested that this 
item would be added to the Panel’s 
programme of work as a result of the 
significant changes to the Borough as 
a result of the Welfare Reform. 
 
The Panel agreed that a task and finish 
group should be established including 
the Cabinet Member for Concessions 
and Community Support in order to 
consider the preparation for the 
development of the council tax support 
scheme. 
 

 
Ian Harrison provided details of the 
Welfare Reform and the requirement for 
local authorities to develop a local council 
tax support scheme at its meeting on 29th 
March, 2012.  A task and finish Group 
was appointed to develop the support 
scheme.     
 
The Panel to receive yearly updates on 
progression. 
 
The last update was presented to the 
Panel on 19 November, 2015.  A further 
update to be provided in the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 
 

 
Ian Harrison, Corporate 
Director, Tel. (01252) 
398400,   Email. 
ian.harrison@rushmoor.g
ov.uk 

P
age 63



 

 

COMMUNITY POLICY AN

Minutes of the meeting


- 11 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 25th January, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Marina Munro
Cllr J.J. Preece

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr P.F. Rust

15. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th November, 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

16. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - SUPPORTING FAMILIES PROGRAMME 
(SFP)

The Panel welcomed Ian Langley (SFP Strategic Lead), Hampshire County Council, 
Julia Dixon (SFP Health Lead and SFP Central Team Lead for Rushmoor), and 
Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing and Senior Responsible 
Officer for Rushmoor SFP, who gave a presentation to update Members on the 
Supporting Families Programme in Hampshire.  The Panel was reminded that the 
Programme had been rolled out nationally in 2012 and was led in Hampshire by 
Hampshire County Council.

The presentation covered the following areas:

 Background
 Identification of eligible families
 Core principles
 Troubled families cohort
 Hampshire’s delivery approach
 Rushmoor and Hart programme and process
 Characteristics and location of Rushmoor families
 Support available
 Finances for Rushmoor programme
 Evaluation and business case
 Challenges ahead



- 12 -

It was explained that, at present, Government funding for the Supporting Families 
Programme would end in 2020.  The Panel discussed the presentation and, in 
particular, asked questions relating to the effect of the local programme being shared 
with Hart, young carers, levels of deprivation in the Borough, mental health issues, 
the importance of the evaluation of the Programme to demonstrate its effectiveness 
and the monitoring of families that had been through the Programme in previous 
years.  

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

17. SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS POLICY

The Panel welcomed Caroline Ryan, Community Safety Manager for Safer North 
Hampshire, who gave a presentation on safeguarding.

The presentation covered the following areas:

 Background
 Role of local authorities
 Case studies – including Victoria Climbié, Alex Malcolm, Tower Hamlets
 Key legislation
 Serious Case Review
 Prevent (counter terrorism) – including case studies
 Modern vulnerabilities – including modern slavery
 Vulnerable adults
 Information sharing
 Rushmoor Borough Council’s ‘Safeguarding Champions’
 Recording and reporting procedures

The Panel discussed the presentation and explored a number of issues, including 
the number of safeguarding referrals that had been made in Rushmoor over the 
previous year, safeguarding training for Members, domestic violence, modern 
vulnerabilities and the Prevent initiative.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

18. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME

The Panel welcomed Amanda Fahey, Head of Financial Services, who gave a 
presentation on the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19.

Members were informed that the Welfare Reform Group had met a number of times 
during the previous year.  Its terms of reference enabled it to make 
recommendations in relation to the local Council Tax Support Scheme.  The Panel 
was reminded that, prior to 2013, Council Tax benefit had been a national scheme.  
Since then, Rushmoor had developed its own scheme, which had been subject to an 
annual review, with a public consultation exercise carried out if any changes had 



- 13 -

been proposed.  The 2013 scheme had required working age recipients to make a 
minimum contribution of 8% regardless of their income.

Members were given a definition of Council Tax support and data was provided on 
the amount of support awarded and the breakdown of the classifications of 
recipients.  It was explained that Rushmoor’s current minimum contribution of 10% 
was at the low end of schemes within its audit grouping of Councils with similar 
demographics.  The Welfare Reform Group had considered the responses from the 
public consultation exercise on potential changes to the Scheme for 2018/19 and 
had recommended a number of changes to the Support Scheme and to the level of 
Council Tax discounts to the Cabinet, including an increase in the minimum 
contribution to 15%.  The Cabinet had considered these at its meeting on 9th 
January, 2018 and had decided that it was more equitable to increase the level of 
the contribution to 12% in 2018/19, with a view to a further increase to 15% in the 
following year, depending on how the increase to 12% impacted on recipients. 

The Chairman explained that Members would have an opportunity to express any 
views on the proposed changes when the recommendations were considered at the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 30th January, 2018.

The Panel NOTED the presentation.

19. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the updated work programme for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 9.31 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


